



March 27, 2023

Mr. Michael Silverman, City Manager
City of Pascagoula
P.O. Drawer 908
Pascagoula, MS 39568-0908

Re: Live Oak Avenue Drainage Improvements
(C.E. Project No. 218-049.035)

Dear Mr. Silverman:

Attached please find a copy of the Certified Bid Tabulation for bids taken on March 16, 2023 at 2:00 p.m., for the above referenced project.

CE Group has reviewed the bids received on the above referenced project and we recommend award to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, Graham Construction Co., Inc., in the amount of One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand, Eight Hundred Eighty Dollars and Zero Cents (\$125,880.00).

If you have any questions, please advise.

Sincerely,

CE GROUP

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'J M Douglass'.

James M. Douglass, P.E.
Project Engineer

JMD:kl

Attachment

cc: Graham Construction Co., Inc.
Geoff Clemens, CE Group

M:\2018\218-049 COP Misc Services\035 Live Oak Avenue Drainage Improvements\Docs\Bid Opening Docs\Recommendation to Award 032723.doc

 BAY ST. LOUIS

3036 Longfellow Drive, Bay St. Louis, MS 39520
228-467-2770

 BILOXI

156 Nixon Street, Biloxi, MS 39530
228-432-2133

 PASCAGOULA

1969 Market Street, Pascagoula, MS 39567
228-762-3970

**CERTIFIED BID TABULATION
LIVE OAK AVENUE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS
FOR
CITY OF PASCAGOULA**

THURSDAY, MARCH 16, 2023 AT 2:00 P.M.

Bid Bond included:				Yes			Yes			Yes			Yes			Yes					
2 Addenda received and acknowledged:				Yes			Yes			Yes			Yes			Yes					
Non-Resident State Bid Law:				N/A			N/A			N/A			N/A			N/A					
Certificate of Responsibility Number:				02998-MC			23104-MC			04939-MC			12105-MC			09083-MC					
				Graham Construction Co., Inc.			Bottom 2 Top Construction, LLC			1			SCI, Inc.			LJ Construction, Inc.			Moran Hauling, Inc.		
BASE BID - LIVE OAK AVENUE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS				P.O. Box 670 Escatawpa, MS 39552			16708 Hwy 67 Biloxi, MS 39532			13524 Old Highway 67 Biloxi, MS 39532			11226 Dobson Road Gulfport, MS 39503			10380 Three Rivers Road Gulfport, MS 39503					
Item	Description	Unit	Qty.	Unit Price	Amount	Note	Unit Price	Amount	Note	Unit Price	Amount	Note	Unit Price	Amount	Note	Unit Price	Amount	Note			
1	Mobilization/Demobilization	LS	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00		\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00		\$ 13,124.40	\$ 13,124.40		\$ 14,479.89	\$ 14,479.89		\$ 12,375.00	\$ 12,375.00				
2	Construction Survey	LS	1	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 2,700.00		\$ 3,450.00	\$ 3,450.00		\$ 3,600.00	\$ 3,600.00		\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00		\$ 4,675.00	\$ 4,675.00				
3	Erosion Control	LS	1	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00		\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00		\$ 1,060.00	\$ 1,060.00		\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00		\$ 4,011.00	\$ 4,011.00				
4	Clearing and Grubbing	ACRE	0.25	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 3,750.00		\$ 8,000.00	\$ 2,000.00		\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2,500.00		\$ 6,500.00	\$ 1,625.00		\$ 18,563.00	\$ 4,640.75				
5	Tree Removal, 8" Diameter and Larger (at Engineer's direction)	EA	12	\$ 415.00	\$ 4,980.00		\$ 1,500.00	\$ 18,000.00		\$ 1,000.00	\$ 12,000.00		\$ 1,200.00	\$ 14,400.00		\$ 1,554.00	\$ 18,648.00	2			
6	Drainage Pipe Removal (all sizes)	LF	600	\$ 10.00	\$ 6,000.00		\$ 10.00	\$ 6,000.00		\$ 7.00	\$ 4,200.00		\$ 10.00	\$ 6,000.00		\$ 13.00	\$ 7,800.00				
7	Unclassified Excavation	CY	500	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,000.00		\$ 10.00	\$ 5,000.00		\$ 7.00	\$ 3,500.00		\$ 6.50	\$ 3,250.00		\$ 8.50	\$ 4,250.00				
8	Removal of Existing Drainage Structure	EA	2	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00		\$ 400.00	\$ 800.00		\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00		\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00		\$ 1,554.50	\$ 3,109.00				
9	Undercut and Hauloff	CY	500	\$ 8.00	\$ 4,000.00		\$ 11.50	\$ 5,750.00		\$ 9.00	\$ 4,500.00		\$ 10.00	\$ 5,000.00		\$ 13.00	\$ 6,500.00				
10	Import Fill Material	CY	150	\$ 20.00	\$ 3,000.00		\$ 16.10	\$ 2,415.00		\$ 20.00	\$ 3,000.00		\$ 14.00	\$ 2,100.00		\$ 15.75	\$ 2,362.50				
11	Limestone Pipe Bedding	CY	200	\$ 100.00	\$ 20,000.00		\$ 74.75	\$ 14,950.00		\$ 120.00	\$ 24,000.00		\$ 120.00	\$ 24,000.00		\$ 99.50	\$ 19,900.00				
12	Concrete Junction Box	EA	1	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00		\$ 5,598.00	\$ 5,598.00		\$ 9,920.00	\$ 9,920.00		\$ 11,500.00	\$ 11,500.00		\$ 12,313.00	\$ 12,313.00				
13	Concrete Headwall Structure (HW-1)	EA	1	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00		\$ 4,025.00	\$ 4,025.00		\$ 1,782.00	\$ 1,782.00		\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00		\$ 4,950.00	\$ 4,950.00				
14	Concrete Headwall Structure (HW-2)	EA	1	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00		\$ 4,025.00	\$ 4,025.00		\$ 4,455.00	\$ 4,455.00		\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00		\$ 4,950.00	\$ 4,950.00				
15	Remove and Replace Existing Drainage Inlet Top w/ Grated Top	EA	1	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00		\$ 2,875.00	\$ 2,875.00		\$ 3,345.30	\$ 3,345.30		\$ 3,363.50	\$ 3,363.50		\$ 2,204.75	\$ 2,204.75				
16	Modify Drain Inlet and Install New Top at Grade	EA	1	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00		\$ 2,875.00	\$ 2,875.00		\$ 3,345.30	\$ 3,345.30		\$ 3,363.50	\$ 3,363.50		\$ 2,502.75	\$ 2,502.75				
17	30" RCP	LF	360	\$ 115.00	\$ 41,400.00		\$ 89.40	\$ 32,184.00		\$ 105.60	\$ 38,016.00		\$ 110.88	\$ 39,916.80		\$ 114.75	\$ 41,310.00				
18	Remove and Replace Fence In-Kind	LF	100	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00		\$ 46.00	\$ 4,600.00		\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00		\$ 30.00	\$ 3,000.00		\$ 26.00	\$ 2,600.00				
19	Concrete Flume Structure	EA	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00		\$ 5,750.00	\$ 5,750.00		\$ 2,120.00	\$ 2,120.00		\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00		\$ 6,360.00	\$ 6,360.00				
20	Seed	SY	500	\$ 1.00	\$ 500.00		\$ 3.45	\$ 1,725.00		\$ 1.00	\$ 500.00		\$ 2.00	\$ 1,000.00		\$ 2.00	\$ 1,000.00				
21	Sod	SY	300	\$ 8.00	\$ 2,400.00		\$ 6.90	\$ 2,070.00		\$ 8.00	\$ 2,400.00		\$ 10.00	\$ 3,000.00		\$ 7.25	\$ 2,175.00				
TOTAL BASE BID (TO BE READ ALOUD):				\$ 125,880.00			\$ 139,592.00			\$ 144,368.00			\$ 165,998.69			\$ 168,636.75			3		

Notes: 1-Bidder completed Article 9.02 of the Bid Form as an individual instead of a Corporation, which includes LLC businesses.
2-Multiplication error.
3-Addition error.

CERTIFIED BID TABULATION
LIVE OAK AVENUE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS
FOR
CITY OF PASCAGOULA

THURSDAY, MARCH 16, 2023 AT 2:00 P.M.

Bid Bond included:		Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes				
Addenda received and acknowledged:		Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes				
Non-Resident State Bid Law:		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A		N/A				
Certificate of Responsibility Number:		13111-MC		22083-MC		20882-MC		08365-MC		20907-MC								
		Holliday Construction, LLC		1		Coastal Development & Construction		JE Talley Construction, Inc.		Twin L Construction, Inc.		DNA Underground, LLC						
BASE BID - LIVE OAK AVENUE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS		534 Hwy 26 East Poplarville, MS 39470				2010 Old Mobile Hwy Pascagoula, MS 39567		1711 Prospect Ave. Pascagoula, MS 39567		8292 Firetower Road Pass Christian, MS 39571		16101 S Swan Road Gulfport, MS 39503						
Item	Description	Unit	Qty.	Unit Price	Amount	Note	Unit Price	Amount	Note	Unit Price	Amount	Note	Unit Price	Amount	Note	Unit Price	Amount	Note
1	Mobilization/Demobilization	LS	1	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00		\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00		\$ 15,625.00	\$ 15,625.00		\$ 19,000.00	\$ 19,000.00		\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	
2	Construction Survey	LS	1	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00		\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00		\$ 6,250.00	\$ 6,250.00		\$ 5,082.00	\$ 5,082.00		\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	
3	Erosion Control	LS	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00		\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00		\$ 9,375.00	\$ 9,375.00		\$ 5,082.00	\$ 5,082.00		\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	
4	Clearing and Grubbing	ACRE	0.25	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2,500.00		\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2,500.00		\$ 18,750.00	\$ 4,687.50		\$ 10,165.00	\$ 2,541.25		\$ 8,500.00	\$ 2,125.00	
5	Tree Removal, 8" Diameter and Larger (at Engineer's direction)	EA	12	\$ 500.00	\$ 6,000.00		\$ 1,100.00	\$ 13,200.00		\$ 625.00	\$ 7,500.00		\$ 953.00	\$ 11,436.00		\$ 1,600.00	\$ 19,200.00	
6	Drainage Pipe Removal (all sizes)	LF	600	\$ 40.00	\$ 24,000.00		\$ 9.00	\$ 5,400.00		\$ 12.50	\$ 7,500.00		\$ 10.15	\$ 6,090.00		\$ 7.00	\$ 4,200.00	
7	Unclassified Excavation	CY	500	\$ 30.00	\$ 15,000.00		\$ 10.00	\$ 5,000.00		\$ 12.50	\$ 6,250.00		\$ 12.70	\$ 6,350.00		\$ 14.00	\$ 7,000.00	
8	Removal of Existing Drainage Structure	EA	2	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00		\$ 3,500.00	\$ 7,000.00		\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00		\$ 1,905.75	\$ 3,811.50		\$ 785.00	\$ 1,570.00	
9	Undercut and Hauloff	CY	500	\$ 15.00	\$ 7,500.00		\$ 11.00	\$ 5,500.00		\$ 12.50	\$ 6,250.00		\$ 12.70	\$ 6,350.00		\$ 15.00	\$ 7,500.00	
10	Import Fill Material	CY	150	\$ 40.00	\$ 6,000.00		\$ 20.00	\$ 3,000.00		\$ 17.50	\$ 2,625.00		\$ 23.00	\$ 3,450.00		\$ 20.00	\$ 3,000.00	
11	Limestone Pipe Bedding	CY	200	\$ 75.00	\$ 15,000.00		\$ 90.00	\$ 18,000.00		\$ 112.50	\$ 22,500.00		\$ 127.00	\$ 25,400.00		\$ 125.00	\$ 25,000.00	
12	Concrete Junction Box	EA	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00		\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00		\$ 9,375.00	\$ 9,375.00		\$ 12,705.00	\$ 12,705.00		\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	
13	Concrete Headwall Structure (HW-1)	EA	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00		\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00		\$ 8,125.00	\$ 8,125.00		\$ 5,717.00	\$ 5,717.00		\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	
14	Concrete Headwall Structure (HW-2)	EA	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00		\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00		\$ 4,375.00	\$ 4,375.00		\$ 5,717.00	\$ 5,717.00		\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	
15	Remove and Replace Existing Drainage Inlet Top w/ Grated Top	EA	1	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00		\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00		\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00		\$ 3,176.25	\$ 3,176.25		\$ 6,750.00	\$ 6,750.00	
16	Modify Drain Inlet and Install New Top at Grade	EA	1	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00		\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00		\$ 4,375.00	\$ 4,375.00		\$ 3,176.25	\$ 3,176.25		\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	
17	30" RCP	LF	360	\$ 155.00	\$ 55,800.00		\$ 125.00	\$ 45,000.00		\$ 137.50	\$ 49,500.00		\$ 184.25	\$ 66,330.00		\$ 150.00	\$ 54,000.00	
18	Remove and Replace Fence In-Kind	LF	100	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,000.00		\$ 40.00	\$ 4,000.00		\$ 40.00	\$ 4,000.00		\$ 127.00	\$ 12,700.00		\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00	
19	Concrete Flume Structure	EA	1	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00		\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00		\$ 10,937.50	\$ 10,937.50		\$ 13,213.00	\$ 13,213.00		\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	
20	Seed	SY	500	\$ 9.00	\$ 4,500.00		\$ 2.00	\$ 1,000.00		\$ 6.25	\$ 3,125.00		\$ 1.90	\$ 950.00		\$ 5.00	\$ 2,500.00	
21	Sod	SY	300	\$ 20.00	\$ 6,000.00		\$ 10.00	\$ 3,000.00		\$ 12.50	\$ 3,750.00		\$ 9.50	\$ 2,850.00		\$ 15.00	\$ 4,500.00	
TOTAL BASE BID (TO BE READ ALOUD):				\$	192,300.00		\$	193,600.00		\$	193,625.00		\$	221,127.25		\$	239,845.00	

Notes: 1-Bidder completed Article 9.02 of the Bid Form as an individual instead of a Corporation, which includes LLC businesses.
2-Multiplication error.
3-Addition error.

Certified Correct By:

James M. Douglass, P.E.

